

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (which includes all applicable Statements of Standard Accounting Practice and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (previously named the Hong Kong Society of Accountants), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. These financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the Group is set out below.

(b) Recently issued accounting standards

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants has issued a number of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("new HKFRSs") which are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005.

The Group has not early adopted these new HKFRSs in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004. The Group has commenced an assessment of the impact of these new HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new HKFRSs would have a significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.

(c) Basis of preparation of the financial statements

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the financial statements is historical cost modified by the revaluation of investment properties as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

(d) Subsidiaries and controlled enterprises

A subsidiary is an enterprise controlled by the company. Control exists when the company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an enterprise, so as to obtain benefits from their activities.

An investment in a subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated financial statements, unless a subsidiary is acquired and held exclusively with a view to subsequent disposal in the near future or operates under severe long-term restrictions which significantly impair its ability to transfer funds to the Group, in which case, it is stated in the consolidated balance sheet at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the consolidated income statement as they arise.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(d) Subsidiaries and controlled enterprises (Continued)**

All significant intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised profits arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

Minority interests at the balance sheet date, being the portion of the net assets of subsidiaries attributable to equity interests that are not owned by the Company, whether directly or indirectly through subsidiaries, are presented in the consolidated balance sheet separately from liabilities and the shareholders' equity. Minority interests in the results of the Group for the year are also separately presented in the income statement.

Where losses attributable to the minority exceed the minority interest in the net assets of a subsidiary, the excess, and any further losses attributable to the minority, are charged against the Group's interest except to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation to, and is able to, make good the losses. All subsequent profits of the subsidiary are allocated to the Group until the minority's share of losses previously absorbed by the Group has been recovered.

In the Company's balance sheet, an investment in a subsidiary is stated at cost less any impairment losses (see note 1(j)), unless it is acquired and held exclusively with a view to subsequent disposal in the near future or operates under severe long-term restrictions which significantly impair its ability to transfer funds to the Company, in which case, it is stated at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the income statement as they arise.

(e) Associates and jointly controlled entities

An associate is an entity in which the Group or Company has significant influence, but not control or joint control, over its management, including participation in the financial and operating policy decisions.

A jointly controlled entity is an entity which operates under a contractual arrangement between the Group or Company and other parties, where the contractual arrangement establishes that the Group or Company and one or more of the other parties share joint control over the economic activity of the entity.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(e) Associates and jointly controlled entities (Continued)

An investment in an associate or a jointly controlled entity is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements under the equity method and is initially recorded at cost and adjusted thereafter for the post acquisition change in the Group's share of the associate's or the jointly controlled entity's net assets, unless it is acquired and held exclusively with a view to subsequent disposal in the near future or operates under severe long-term restrictions that significantly impair its ability to transfer funds to the investor or venturer, in which case it is stated at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the consolidated income statement as they arise. The consolidated income statement reflects the Group's share of the post-acquisition results of the associates and jointly controlled entities for the year, including any amortisation of positive or negative goodwill charged or credited during the year in accordance with note 1(f). When the Group's share of losses exceeds the carrying amount of the associate, the carrying amount is reduced to nil and recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has incurred obligations in respect of the associate.

Unrealised profits and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associate or jointly controlled entity, except where unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred, in which case they are recognised immediately in the income statement.

(f) Goodwill

Positive goodwill arising on consolidation represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition over the Group's share of the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired. In respect of controlled subsidiaries:

- for acquisitions before 1 January 2001, positive goodwill is eliminated against reserves and is reduced by impairment losses recognised in the consolidated income statement (see note 1(j)); and
- for acquisitions on or after 1 January 2001, positive goodwill is amortised to the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. Positive goodwill is stated in the consolidated balance sheet at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses (see note 1(j)).

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(f) Goodwill (Continued)**

In respect of acquisitions of associates and jointly controlled entities, positive goodwill is amortised to the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. The cost of positive goodwill less any accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses (see note 1(j)) is included in the carrying amount of the interest in associates or jointly controlled entities.

Negative goodwill arising on acquisitions of controlled subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities represents the excess of the Group's share of the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired over the cost of the acquisition. Negative goodwill is accounted for as follows:

- for acquisitions before 1 January 2001, negative goodwill is credited to a capital reserve; and
- for acquisitions on or after 1 January 2001, to the extent that negative goodwill relates to an expectation of future losses and expenses that are identified in the plan of acquisition and can be measured reliably, but which have not yet been recognised, it is recognised in the consolidated income statement when the future losses and expenses are recognised. Any remaining negative goodwill, but not exceeding the fair values of the non-monetary assets acquired, is recognised in the consolidated income statement over the weighted average useful life of those non-monetary assets that are depreciable/amortisable. Negative goodwill in excess of the fair values of the non-monetary assets acquired is recognised immediately in the consolidated income statement.

In respect of any negative goodwill not yet recognised in the consolidated income statement:

- for controlled subsidiaries, such negative goodwill is shown in the consolidated balance sheet as a deduction from assets in the same balance sheet classification as positive goodwill; and
- for associates and jointly controlled entities, such negative goodwill is included in the carrying amount of the interests in associates or jointly controlled entities.

On disposal of a controlled subsidiary, an associate or a jointly controlled entity during the year, any attributable amount of purchased goodwill not previously amortised through the consolidated income statement or which has previously been dealt with as a movement on Group reserves is included in the calculation of the profit or loss on disposal.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(g) Property, plant and equipment, and investment property

- (i) Fixed assets are carried in the balance sheets on the following bases:
- property, plant, and equipment, other than construction in progress, are stated in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated depreciation (see note 1(i)) and impairment losses (see note 1(j)); and
 - construction in progress is stated at specifically identified cost, including borrowing costs capitalised, aggregate cost of development, materials and supplies, wages and other direct expenses, less impairment losses (see note 1(j)); and
 - investment properties with an unexpired lease term of more than 20 years are stated in the balance sheet at their open market value which is assessed annually by external qualified valuers.
- (ii) Changes arising on the revaluation of investment properties are generally dealt with in reserves. The only exceptions are as follows:
- when a deficit arises on revaluation, it will be charged to the income statement, if and to the extent that it exceeds the amount held in the reserve in respect of the portfolio of investment properties immediately prior to the revaluation; and
 - when a surplus arises on revaluation, it will be credited to the income statement, if and to the extent that a deficit on revaluation in respect of the portfolio of investment properties had previously been charged to the income statement.
- (iii) Subsequent expenditure relating to a fixed asset that has already been recognised is added to the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic benefits, in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset, will flow to the enterprise. All other subsequent expenditure is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.
- (iv) Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of a fixed asset are determined as the difference between the estimated net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the income statement on the date of retirement or disposal. On disposal of an investment property, the related portion of surpluses or deficits previously taken to the investment properties revaluation reserve is also transferred to the income statement for the year.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(h) Leased assets**

Leases of assets under which the lessee assumes substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership are classified as finance leases. Leases of assets under which the lessor has not transferred all the risks and benefits of ownership are classified as operating leases.

(i) Assets acquired under finance leases

Where the Group acquires the use of assets under finance leases, the amounts representing the fair value of the leased asset, or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments, of such assets are included in fixed assets and the corresponding liabilities, net of finance charges, are recorded as obligations under finance leases. Depreciation is provided at rates which write off the cost of the assets in equal annual amounts, to residue values, over the term of the relevant lease or, where it is likely the Company or Group will obtain ownership of the asset, the life of the asset, as set out in note 1(g). Impairment losses are accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy as set out in note 1(j). Finance charges implicit in the lease payments are charged to the income statement over the period of the leases so as to produce an approximately constant periodic rate of charge on the remaining balance of the obligations for each accounting period. Contingent rentals are written off as an expense of the accounting period in which they are incurred.

(ii) Assets held for use in operating leases

Where the Group leases out assets under operating leases, the assets are included in the balance sheet according to their nature and, where applicable, are depreciated in accordance with the Group's depreciation policies, as set out in note 1(i). Impairment losses are accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy as set out in note 1(j). Revenue arising from operating leases is recognised in accordance with the Group's revenue recognition policies, as set out in note 1(o)(iv).

(iii) Operating lease charges

Where the Group has the use of assets under operating leases, payments made under the leases are charged to the income statement in equal instalments over the accounting periods covered by the lease term, except where an alternative basis is more representative of the pattern of benefits to be derived from the leased asset. Lease incentives received are recognised in the income statement as an integral part of the aggregate net lease payments made. Contingent rentals are charged to the income statement in the accounting period in which they are incurred.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Amortisation and depreciation

- (i) No depreciation is provided on investment properties with an unexpired lease term of over 20 years or on freehold land.
- (ii) No depreciation is provided on construction in progress until such time as the relevant assets are completed and ready for their intended use.
- (iii) Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of property, plant and equipment on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, to residual values, as follows:

Leasehold land	Over the lease term
Leasehold buildings	50 years
Leasehold improvements	Over the lease term
Furniture and equipment, motor vehicles, and computer equipment	5 years
Communication satellite equipment	5 to 15 years
Communication station	5 years
Communication satellites	9 to 16 years

(j) Impairment of assets

Internal and external sources of information are reviewed at each balance sheet date to identify indications that the following assets may be impaired or an impairment loss previously recognised no longer exists or may have decreased:

- property, plant and equipment (other than properties carried at revalued amounts);
- investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures (except for those accounted for at fair value under notes 1(d) & (e));
- intangible assets; and
- positive goodwill (whether taken initially to reserves or recognised as an asset).

If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. For intangible assets that are not yet available for use, or are amortised over more than 20 years from the date when the assets is available for use or goodwill that is amortised over 20 years from initial recognition, the recoverable amount is estimated at each balance sheet date. An impairment loss is recognised in the income statement whenever the carrying amount of such an asset (including positive goodwill taken directly to reserves) exceeds its recoverable amount.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(j) Impairment of assets (Continued)***(i) Calculation of recoverable amount*

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows independently (i.e. a cash-generating unit).

(ii) Reversals of impairment losses

In respect of assets other than goodwill, an impairment loss is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is reversed only if the loss was caused by a specific external event of an exceptional nature that is not expected to recur, and the increase in recoverable amount relates clearly to the reversal of the effect of that specific event.

A reversal of impairment losses is limited to the asset's carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years. Reversals of impairment losses are credited to the income statement in the year in which the reversals are recognised.

(k) Cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, having been within three months of maturity at acquisition. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management are also included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the cash flow statement.

(l) Employee benefits

(i) Salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave, leave passage and the cost to the Group of non-monetary benefits are accrued in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employees of the Group. Where payment or settlement is deferred and the effect would be material, these amounts are stated at their present values.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(l) Employee benefits (Continued)

- (ii) Contributions to Mandatory Provident Funds as required under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, are recognised as an expense in the income statement as incurred.
- (iii) The employees of the Group participate in retirement plans managed by respective local governments of the municipalities in which the Group operates in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"). The Group's contributions to the plan are calculated based on fixed rates of the employees' salary costs and charged to the income statement when incurred. The Group has no other obligation for the payment of retirement and other post-retirement benefits of staff other than the contributions described above.
- (iv) When the Group grants employees options to acquire shares of the Company at nil consideration, no employee benefit cost or obligation is recognised at the date of grant. When the options are exercised, equity is increased by the amount of the proceeds received.
- (v) Termination benefits are recognised when, and only when, the Group demonstrably commits itself to terminate employment or to provide benefits as a result of voluntary redundancy by having a detailed formal plan which is without realistic possibility of withdrawal.

(m) Income tax

- (i) Income tax for the year comprises current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in the income statement except to the extent that they relate to items recognised directly in equity, in which case they are recognised in equity.
- (ii) Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.
- (iii) Deferred tax assets and liabilities arise from deductible and taxable temporary differences respectively, being the differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets also arise from unused tax losses and unused tax credits.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(m) Income tax (Continued)****(iii) (Continued)**

Apart from certain limited exceptions, all deferred tax liabilities, and all deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised, are recognised. Future taxable profits that may support the recognition of deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences include those that will arise from the reversal of existing taxable temporary differences, provided those differences relate to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity, and are expected to reverse either in the same period as the expected reversal of the deductible temporary difference or in periods into which a tax loss arising from the deferred tax asset can be carried back or forward. The same criteria are adopted when determining whether existing taxable temporary differences support the recognition of deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and credits, that is, those differences are taken into account if they relate to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity, and are expected to reverse in a period, or periods, in which the tax loss or credit can be utilised.

The limited exceptions to recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities are those temporary differences arising from goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, negative goodwill treated as deferred income, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit (provided they are not part of a business combination), and temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that, in the case of taxable differences, the Group controls the timing of the reversal and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future, or in the case of deductible differences, unless it is probable that they will reverse in the future.

The amount of deferred tax recognised is measured based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

The carrying amount of a deferred tax asset is reviewed at each balance sheet date and is reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the related tax benefit to be utilised. Any such reduction is reversed to the extent that it becomes probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(m) Income tax (Continued)

(iii) (Continued)

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognised when the liability to pay the related dividends is recognised.

(iv) Current tax balances and deferred tax balances, and movements therein, are presented separately from each other and are not offset. Current tax assets are offset against current tax liabilities, and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities if, and only if, the Company or the Group has the legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the following additional conditions are met:

- in the case of current tax assets and liabilities, the Company or the Group intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously; or
- in the case of deferred tax assets and liabilities, if they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either:
 - the same taxable entity; or
 - different taxable entities, which, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered, intend to realise the current tax assets and settle the current tax liabilities on a net basis or realise and settle simultaneously.

(n) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Company or Group has a legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditures expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(o) Revenue recognition**

Provided it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably, revenue is recognised in the income statement as follows:

(i) Transponder utilisation income

Income from provision of satellite transponder capacity is recognised in the income statement in equal instalments over the accounting periods covered by the contract term, except where an alternative basis is more representative of the pattern of benefits to be derived from the satellite transponder capacity utilised.

(ii) Service income

Service income in respect of satellite control and provision of satellite-based telecommunications and related service is recognised when services are provided.

(iii) Interest income

Interest income from bank deposits is accrued on a time-apportioned basis by reference to the principal outstanding and the rate applicable.

(iv) Rental income from operating leases

Rental income receivable under operating leases is recognised in the income statement in equal instalments over the accounting periods covered by the lease term, except where an alternative basis is more representative of the pattern of benefits to be derived from the leased asset.

(p) Translation of foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions during the year are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Foreign currency assets, being equity investments or other long-term non-monetary assets, the holding or the use or the subsequent disposal of which will generate receipts in a foreign currency, hedged by foreign currency borrowings, are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(p) Translation of foreign currencies (Continued)

Exchange gains and losses are dealt with in the income statement, except those arising from the translation at closing rates of foreign currency assets hedged by foreign currency borrowings, and the gains and losses on those foreign currency borrowings (to the extent of exchange differences arising on the foreign currency assets), which are taken directly to reserves.

The functional currency of the Group's main operations is the United States dollar which is translated into Hong Kong dollar for reporting of the financial statements. The exchange rate of the United States dollar to the Hong Kong dollar has not materially fluctuated during the year.

The results of foreign enterprises are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the average exchange rates for the year; balance sheet items are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. The resulting exchange differences are dealt with as a movement in reserves.

On disposal of a foreign enterprise, the cumulative amount of the exchange differences which relate to that foreign enterprise is included in the calculation of the profit or loss on disposal.

(q) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are expensed in the income statement in the period in which they are incurred, except to the extent that they are capitalised as being directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of an asset which necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale.

The capitalisation of borrowing costs as part of the cost of a qualifying asset commences when expenditures for the asset are being incurred, borrowing costs are being incurred and activities that are necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are in progress. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is suspended or ceases when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are interrupted or complete.

(r) Related parties

For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other entities.

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(s) Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to that segment. For example, segment assets may include inventories, trade receivables and property, plant and equipment. Segment revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities are determined before intra-group balances and intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process, except to the extent that such intra-group balances and transactions are between Group enterprises within a single segment. Inter-segment pricing is based on similar terms as those available to other external parties.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire segment assets (both tangible and intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one period.

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, interest-bearing loans, borrowings, corporate and financing expenses and minority interests.

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

2 TURNOVER

The principal activities of the Group are engaged in the maintenance, operation, provision of satellite transponder capacity and satellite-based telecommunications services and other related services.

Turnover represents income received and receivable from provision of satellite transponder capacity, satellite-based telecommunications services and service income received and receivable in respect of satellite control and other related services. The amount of each category of revenue recognised in turnover during the year is as follow:

	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Income from provision of satellite transponder capacity	226,878	274,652
Income from provision of satellite-based telecommunications services	38,683	16,403
Service income	11,699	11,186
	277,260	302,241

3 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Other operating income includes the following:		
Compensation income from a jointly controlled entity for early termination of services and facilities lease	–	13,500
Interest income	7,312	7,111
Rental income in respect of properties	513	452

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

4 LOSS FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION

Loss from ordinary activities before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

(a) Finance costs

	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Interest on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years	17,223	6,553
Other borrowing costs	3,598	1,162
Less: Amount capitalised into construction in progress*	(16,704)	(7,715)
	4,117	–

* The borrowing costs have been capitalised at a rate of 2.27% to 2.41% per annum (2003: 1.97%).

Borrowing costs capitalised during the year arose on bank loans borrowed for the purpose of financing the construction and launching of satellites.

(b) Staff costs

	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Staff costs (including directors' emoluments)		
Pension contributions	1,608	1,370
Less: Forfeited contributions	(29)	(167)
Net pension contributions	1,579	1,203
Salaries, wages and other benefits	40,258	36,764
	41,837	37,967
Less: Capitalised into construction in progress	(772)	(1,326)
	41,065	36,641

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

4 LOSS FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION (Continued)

(c) Other items

	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Auditors' remuneration		
– current year	680	508
– under-provision of prior year	280	–
Depreciation	177,992	236,322
Exchange loss	458	–
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	32	–
Operating lease charges: minimum lease payments		
– land and buildings	1,010	3,650
– satellite transponder capacity	4,948	3,228
Provision for bad and doubtful receivables	5,654	8,402

5 INCOME TAX IN THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(a) Taxation in the consolidated income statement represents:

	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Current tax – Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax		
Tax for the year	–	114,487
Current tax – Overseas		
Tax for the year	17,000	20,247
	17,000	134,734
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(375)	(134,775)
Effect of increase in tax rate on deferred tax balance at 1 January	–	11,762
	(375)	(123,013)
	16,625	11,721

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

5 INCOME TAX IN THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (Continued)

(a) **Taxation in the consolidated income statement represents:** (Continued)

The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% of the estimated assessable profits for the year. Taxation for overseas subsidiaries is charged at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant countries.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made in the financial statements as the Company has no assessable profit for the year. Overseas tax includes the withholding tax paid or payable in respect of Group's income from provision of satellite transponder capacity to the customers which are located outside Hong Kong.

(b) **Reconciliation between tax expense and accounting loss at applicable tax rates:**

	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Loss before tax	(43,191)	(213,920)
Notional tax on loss before tax, calculated at the rates applicable to losses in the countries concerned	(8,331)	(37,455)
Overseas withholding tax	17,000	20,237
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses	40,756	7,616
Tax effect of non-taxable revenue	(27,852)	(3,099)
Tax effect of unused tax losses not recognised	2,656	12,660
Tax effect of prior year's unrecognised tax losses utilised this year	(7,604)	–
Effect on opening deferred tax balances resulting from an increase in tax rate during the year	–	11,762
Actual tax expenses	16,625	11,721

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

6 DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

Directors' remuneration disclosed pursuant to section 161 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance is as follows:

	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Fees to independent non-executive directors	137	100
Fees to non-executive directors	437	500
Remuneration to executive directors:		
Fees	134	150
Salaries and other emoluments	6,789	7,771
Retirement benefits contributions	215	248
	7,138	8,169
	7,712	8,769

Mr. Wu Hongju, a non-executive director, and Dr. Huan Guocang, an independent non-executive director, have waived their directors' fees for both years. Save as afore-mentioned, none of the directors have waived the rights to receive their remuneration.

In addition to the above emoluments, certain Directors were granted share options under the Company's share option scheme. The details of these benefits in kind are disclosed under the paragraph "Share option schemes" in the Directors' report and note 21.

The remuneration of the Directors is within the following bands:

	Number of Directors	
	2004	2003
\$Nil to \$1,000,000	19	19
\$1,500,001 to \$2,000,000	2	–
\$2,500,001 to \$3,000,000	–	2
\$3,000,001 to \$3,500,000	1	1

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

7 INDIVIDUALS WITH HIGHEST EMOLUMENTS

The five highest paid individuals of the Group included three directors (2003: three), details of whose remuneration are set out above. The emoluments of the remaining two (2003: two) highest paid individuals are as follows:

	The Group	
	2004	2003
	\$'000	\$'000
Salaries and other emoluments	2,915	3,000
Retirement benefits contributions	181	190
Compensation for the loss of office	1,757	–
	4,853	3,190

The emoluments of the two (2003: two) individuals with the highest emoluments are within the following bands:

	Number of individuals	
	2004	2003
\$1,500,001 to \$2,000,000	1	2
\$3,000,001 to \$3,500,000	1	–
	2	2

8 LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

The consolidated loss attributable to shareholders includes a loss of \$602,000 (2003: profit of \$1,136,000) which has been dealt with in the financial statements of the Company.

9 LOSS PER SHARE

(a) Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss attributable to shareholders of \$57,757,000 (2003: \$224,718,000) and the weighted average of 413,265,000 ordinary shares (2003: 412,892,000 shares) in issue during the year ended 31 December 2004.

(b) Diluted loss per share

Diluted loss per share is the same as the basic loss per share as there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares in existence during the years 2004 and 2003.

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

10 SEGMENTAL REPORTING

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business and geographical segments. Business information is chosen as the primary reporting format because this is more relevant to the Group's internal financial reporting.

Inter-segment pricing is based on similar terms as those available to other external parties.

Business segments

The Group comprises two main business segments, namely provision of satellite transponder capacity and provision of satellite-based telecommunications services.

	Provision of satellite transponder capacity		Provision of satellite-based telecommunications services		Inter-segment elimination		Consolidated	
	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Turnover from external customers	226,878	274,652	38,683	16,403	-	-	265,561	291,055
Inter-segment turnover	5,276	897	6	-	(5,282)	(897)	-	-
Total	232,154	275,549	38,689	16,403	(5,282)	(897)	265,561	291,055
Service income							11,699	11,186
							277,260	302,241
Segment result	16,690	(121,187)	(3,332)	(5,577)	(6)	-	13,352	(126,764)
Service income							11,699	11,186
Unallocated operating income and expenses							(63,616)	(33,509)
Loss from operations							(38,565)	(149,087)
Finance costs							(4,117)	-
Share of results of jointly controlled entities							(509)	(64,833)
Income tax							(16,625)	(11,721)
Minority interests							2,059	923
Loss attributable to shareholders							(57,757)	(224,718)

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

10 SEGMENTAL REPORTING (Continued)

Business segments (Continued)

	Provision of satellite		Provision of satellite-based		Inter-segment		Consolidated	
	transponder capacity		telecommunications		elimination			
	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Depreciation for the year	167,896	228,961	10,096	7,361				
Impairment loss for the year	-	129,098	1,800	-				
Significant non-cash expenses (other than depreciation)	2,883	(4,792)	2,771	(3,610)				
Segment assets	2,829,145	2,533,571	52,869	52,497	(52,284)	(38,052)	2,829,730	2,548,016
Investment in jointly controlled entities	80,330	82,271	510	510			80,840	82,781
Unallocated assets							716,462	674,772
Total assets							3,627,032	3,305,569
Segment liabilities	399,229	288,661	74,994	60,597	(52,284)	(38,052)	421,939	311,206
Unallocated liabilities							1,008,084	735,418
Total liabilities							1,430,023	1,046,624
Capital expenditure incurred during the year	417,553	781,511	13,187	10,397				

Geographical segments

The Group's operating assets consist primarily of its satellites which are used, or are intended for use, for transmission to multiple countries but not located at a specific geographical area. Accordingly, no segment analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets by location of assets is presented.

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue, segment assets and capital expenditure is based on the geographical location of customers.

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

10 SEGMENTAL REPORTING (Continued)

Geographical segments (Continued)

	Hong Kong		Other regions in the PRC		Singapore		USA		Others		Unallocated	
	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Turnover from external customers	21,287	25,082	195,155	225,786	23,339	18,376	8,375	18,973	29,104	14,024	-	-
Segment assets	1,666	3,548	55,492	75,673	2,226	1,480	-	2,317	4,677	4,921	3,562,971	3,217,630
Capital expenditure incurred during the year	-	-	2,253	3,490	-	-	-	-	-	-	428,487	788,418

11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land and buildings	Leasehold improvements	Furniture and equipment, motor vehicles, Communication				Construction in progress	Total
			and computer equipment	satellite equipment	Communication station	Communication satellites		
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000

(a) The Group

Cost:								
At 1 January 2004	118,770	9,251	41,678	125,600	8,425	2,100,129	2,020,724	4,424,577
Additions	2,414	474	1,624	5,264	51	-	420,913	430,740
Disposals	-	(2,344)	(472)	(2)	-	-	-	(2,818)
Transfer	-	-	75	24	529	1,157,899	(1,158,527)	-
At 31 December 2004	121,184	7,381	42,905	130,886	9,005	3,258,028	1,283,110	4,852,499
Accumulated depreciation:								
At 1 January 2004	15,587	5,503	18,973	63,430	1,443	1,874,281	-	1,979,217
Charge for the year	2,444	676	8,167	13,893	1,565	151,247	-	177,992
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,800	1,800
Written back on disposal	-	(2,344)	(440)	(1)	-	-	-	(2,785)
At 31 December 2004	18,031	3,835	26,700	77,322	3,008	2,025,528	1,800	2,156,224
Net book value:								
At 31 December 2004	103,153	3,546	16,205	53,564	5,997	1,232,500	1,281,310	2,696,275
At 31 December 2003	103,183	3,748	22,705	62,170	6,982	225,848	2,020,724	2,445,360

11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)**(a) The Group (Continued)***Satellite under finance leases*

In August 2004, the in-orbit tests of APSTAR V with 54 transponders was completed and APSTAR V was put into service on 13 August 2004. Based on the arrangements entered into by the Group and the vendor, Loral Orion, Inc (“Loral Orion”), the Group assumed risks and rewards of 37 transponders (“APT Transponders”) for the entire operational life of APSTAR V under finance leases, while the risks and rewards relating to the other 17 transponders remained with Loral Orion. As at 31 December 2004, the net book value of communication satellites held under finance leases in connection with APSTAR V amounted to \$1,126,576,000 (2003: \$nil).

Pursuant to the various amended agreements with Loral Orion, Loral Orion has an option to acquire the remaining operational life of 4 APT Transponders on the fourth year and 4 APT Transponders on the fifth year after completion of in-orbit tests of APSTAR V at a total consideration of \$282,865,000. The transponders subject to this option had a net book value of \$243,584,000 at 31 December 2004.

Impairment loss

During the year, the Group conducted a review of the Group’s property, plant and equipment and determined that certain assets were impaired as the recoverable amount of these assets is estimated to be less than their carrying amount. Accordingly, an impairment loss of \$1,800,000 in respect of construction in progress (2003: \$129,098,000 in respect of communication satellites) has been recognised and charged to the income statement.

Change in estimate of useful life

During the year, the Group conducted a review of the remaining useful lives of the communication satellites and determined to extend the remaining useful life of APSTAR IA from 31 December 2004 to 30 June 2005 based on an assessment by the Group’s engineer. The effect of this change in estimated remaining useful life of APSTAR IA has decreased the depreciation charge by \$18,050,000 for the year. Other satellites have no change of the remaining useful lives.

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

	Motor vehicle \$'000
(b) The Company	
Cost:	
At 1 January 2004 and 31 December 2004	411
Accumulated depreciation:	
At 1 January 2004 and 31 December 2004	411
Net book value:	
At 31 December 2003 and 31 December 2004	–

(c) The analysis of net book value of land and buildings held by the Group is as follows:

	Land and buildings	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Medium-term leases outside Hong Kong	2,584	2,651
Medium-term leases in Hong Kong	100,569	100,532
	103,153	103,183

12 INVESTMENT PROPERTY

The investment property was revalued at 31 December 2004 at \$2,340,000 (2003: \$2,262,000) by Chesterton Petty Limited, an independent professional property valuer, on an open market value basis by reference to net rental income allowing for reversionary income potential. The revaluation surplus of \$78,000 (2003: revaluation deficit of \$70,000) has been credited to the income statement to reverse the deficit previously charged to the income statement.

The investment property, which is situated in the PRC under a medium-term lease, is rented out under an operating lease and the rental income earned from the investment property during the year was \$250,000 (2003: \$245,000).

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

13 INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES

	The Company	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Unlisted shares, at cost	615,862	615,862
Loans to subsidiaries	1,201,712	1,201,712
Amounts due from subsidiaries	90,076	95,038
	1,907,650	1,912,612

Loans to and amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed repayment terms. The Company has agreed not to demand for repayment within the next twelve months from the balance sheet date and accordingly, the amounts are classified as non-current.

Amount due from a subsidiary under current assets is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand and arose in the ordinary course of business.

The following list contains only the particulars of subsidiaries which principally affected the results, assets or liabilities of the Group. The class of shares held is ordinary unless otherwise stated.

All of these are controlled subsidiaries as defined under note 1(d) and have been consolidated into the Group financial statements.

Name of Company	Place of incorporation and operation*	Particulars of issued and paid up capital and debt securities	Proportion of ownership interest			Principal activities
			Group's effective interest	held by the Company	held by subsidiary	
APT Satellite Investment Company Limited	British Virgin Islands	US\$1,400	100%	100%	-	Investment holding
Acme Star Investment Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100%	-	100%	Inactive
APT Satellite Company Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary Class "A" HK\$100; Non-voting Deferred Class "B" HK\$542,500,000	100%	-	100%	Provision of satellite transponder capacity
APT Satellite Enterprise Limited	Cayman Islands	US\$2	100%	-	100%	Provision of satellite transponder capacity

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

13 INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Name of Company	Place of incorporation and operation*	Particulars of issued and paid up capital and debt securities	Proportion of ownership interest			Principal activities
			Group's effective interest	held by the Company	held by subsidiary	
APT Satellite Global Company Limited	Cayman Islands	US\$2	100%	-	100%	Investment holding
APT Satellite Link Limited	Cayman Islands	US\$2	100%	-	100%	Provision of satellite transponder capacity
APT Satellite Telewell Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100%	-	100%	Inactive
APT Satellite TV Development Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100%	-	100%	Provision of satellite television uplink and downlink services
APT Satellite Vision Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100%	-	100%	Satellite leasing
APT Telecom Services Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100%	-	100%	Provision of telecommunication services
Haslett Investments Limited	British Virgin Islands	US\$1	100%	-	100%	Inactive
Skywork Corporation	British Virgin Islands	US\$1	100%	-	100%	Investment holding
The 138 Leasing Partnership	Hong Kong	Partners capital HK\$329,128,857	N/A	N/A	N/A	Inactive
Ying Fai Realty (China) Limited	Hong Kong/PRC	HK\$20	100%	-	100%	Property holding
亞訊通信技術開發(深圳)有限公司 (APT Communication Technology Development (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.)	Wholly-owned foreign enterprises, PRC	Registered capital HK\$5,000,000	100%	-	100%	Provision of satellite transponder capacity
CTIA VSAT Network Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$5,000,000	60%	-	60%	Investment holding
北京亞太東方通信網絡有限公司 (Beijing Asia Pacific East Communication Network Limited)	Joint venture, PRC	Registered capital US\$4,000,000	36%	-	60%	Provision of data transmission services

* The place of operation is the place of incorporation/establishment unless otherwise stated.

No loan capital has been issued by any of the subsidiaries.

14 INTEREST IN JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITIES

	The Group	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Share of net assets	10,226	12,935
Amounts due from jointly controlled entities	67,914	69,846
	78,140	82,781

Details of the jointly controlled entities of the Group as at 31 December 2004 are set out below:

Name of joint venture	Form of business structure	Place of incorporation and operation	Particulars of issued and paid up capital	Proportion of ownership interest			Principal activity
				Group's effective interest	held by the Company	held by the subsidiary	
APT Satellite Telecommunications Limited ("APT Telecom")	Incorporated	Hong Kong	HK\$153,791,900	55%	–	55%	Property holding
北京中廣信達數據廣播技術有限公司 (Beijing Zhong Guang Xin Da Data Broadcast Technology Co. Limited) ("Zhong Guang Xin Da")	Joint venture, Incorporated	PRC	Registered capital RMB11,000,000	12.6%	–	35%	Provision of data transmission services

APT Telecom is considered as a jointly controlled entity as the Group and the other shareholder of APT Telecom both have the right to appoint an equal number of directors to the board of directors.

Zhong Guang Xin Da is considered as a jointly controlled entity as the Group and the other shareholder of Zhong Guang Xin Da exercise joint control over it pursuant to a shareholders' resolution.

The amounts due from jointly controlled entities are unsecured and interest-free. Except for amount of \$13,500,000 (2003: \$13,500,000), the amounts have no fixed repayment terms. The Group has agreed not to demand for repayment within the next twelve months from the balance sheet date and accordingly, the amounts are classified as non-current.

The amount of \$13,500,000 is repayable in five annual instalments, with the first instalment of \$2,700,000 payable in 2005 and is classified under current assets.

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

15 TRADE RECEIVABLES

	The Group	
	2004	2003
	\$'000	\$'000
Due from third parties	25,290	58,350
Due from a shareholder of the Company	18,237	7,496
Due from holding company and its subsidiaries of a shareholder of the Company	2,226	2,518
	45,753	68,364

The Group allows an average credit period of 10 days to its trade customers. The following is an ageing analysis of trade receivables (net of specific provisions for bad and doubtful debts) at the balance sheet date:

	The Group	
	2004	2003
	\$'000	\$'000
0 – 30 days	22,167	24,965
31 – 60 days	4,106	4,805
61 – 90 days	4,278	7,574
91 – 120 days	765	2,941
Over 121 days	14,437	28,079
	45,753	68,364

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

16 SECURED BANK BORROWINGS

	The Group	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Bank loans	975,780	702,000
Less: Amount due within one year included under current liabilities	(66,339)	(17,550)
Amount due after one year	909,441	684,450

At 31 December 2004, the bank borrowings are repayable as follows:

Within one year or on demand	66,339	17,550
After one year but within five years	616,286	310,635
After five years	293,155	373,815
	975,780	702,000

17 DEPOSITS RECEIVED

The amount represents deposits received in respect of provision of satellite transponder capacity.

18 DEFERRED INCOME

Deferred income represents unrecognised revenue received in respect of transponder utilisation income under which customers have obtained the right to use the transponder capacity for future periods.

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

19 INCOME TAX IN THE BALANCE SHEET

(a) Current taxation in the balance sheet represents:

	The Group	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year	–	114,487
Provisional Profits Tax paid	–	(6,352)
Overseas tax payable	4,672	1,938
	4,672	110,073
Balance of overseas tax provision relating to prior years	79,997	78,059
Balance of Profits Tax provision relating to prior years	99	99
	84,768	188,231

(b) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised:

(i) *The Group*

The components of deferred tax (assets)/liabilities recognised in the consolidated balance sheet and the movements during the year are as follows:

Deferred tax arising from:	Depreciation allowances in excess of related depreciation \$'000	Other temporary differences \$'000	Losses \$'000	Certain leasing arrangements \$'000	Total \$'000
At 1 January 2003	66,637	–	(51,115)	109,941	125,463
Charged/(credited) to consolidated income statement	(29,051)	(281)	16,260	(109,941)	(123,013)
At 31 December 2003	37,586	(281)	(34,855)	–	2,450
At 1 January 2004	37,586	(281)	(34,855)	–	2,450
Charged/(credited) to consolidated income statement	96,996	40	(97,411)	–	(375)
At 31 December 2004	134,582	(241)	(132,266)	–	2,075

19 INCOME TAX IN THE BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

(b) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised: (Continued)

(i) *The Group* (Continued)

	The Group	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Net deferred tax assets recognised in the consolidated balance sheet	(10,134)	(9,416)
Net deferred tax liabilities recognised in the consolidated balance sheet	12,209	11,866
	2,075	2,450

(ii) *The Company*

The Company did not have any deferred tax assets/liabilities recognised in the balance sheet.

(c) Deferred tax assets not recognised

The Group has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of tax losses of \$62,476,000 (2003: \$89,480,000) and other deductible temporary differences of \$22,709,000 (2003: \$20,989,000) as the realisation of the assets was considered not probable. The tax losses do not expire under current tax legislation.

20 SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares '000	Issued and fully paid share capital \$'000
Ordinary shares of \$0.10 each		
At 1 January 2003	412,535	41,254
Shares issued under the share option scheme	730	73
At 31 December 2003 and 31 December 2004	413,265	41,327

The Company's authorised share capital is 1,000,000,000 shares of \$0.10 each. There were no changes in the Company's authorised share capital during either year.

21 SHARE OPTIONS

At the annual general meeting on 22 May 2001, the Company adopted a share option scheme (“Scheme 2001”) and granted options to its employees on 19 June 2001. On 22 May 2002, the Company adopted a new share option scheme (“Scheme 2002”) at its 2002 annual general meeting. Thereafter, no further options can be granted under the Scheme 2001. The options granted on 19 June 2001 shall continue to be valid until their expiry.

The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under Scheme 2001 and Scheme 2002 shall not in aggregate exceed 10% of the total number of shares of the Company in issue on the adoption date of the Scheme 2002 (i.e. 412,720,000 shares). As at the date of this report, 413,265,000 shares of the Company were in issue.

Under Scheme 2002, the total number of shares to be issued upon exercise of the options granted to each eligible person (including both exercised and outstanding options) in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the total number of shares in issue. The exercise price (subscription price) shall be such price as determined by the Board of Directors in its absolute discretion at the time of the making of the offer but in any case the exercise price shall not be lower than the highest of (i) the closing price of the shares as stated in The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited’s (the “Exchange’s”) daily quotations sheet on the date of the offer of grant, which must be a trading day; (ii) the average closing price of the shares as stated in the Exchange’s daily quotations sheets for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of the offer of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of a share.

During the year, no options were granted under the Scheme 2002.

Under the Scheme 2001, the maximum entitlement of each eligible person was that the total number of shares issued or issuable under all options granted to such eligible person (including both exercised and outstanding options) upon such grant being made shall not exceed 25% of the total number of the shares for the time being issued and issuable under the Scheme 2001. In addition, the subscription price was determined by the Board of Directors on a case-by-case basis and would not be less than the nominal value of the shares nor at a discount of more than 20% below the average closing price of the shares as stated in the Exchange’s daily quotation sheets on the five dealing days immediately preceding the date on which the invitation to apply for an option under Scheme 2001.

21 SHARE OPTIONS (Continued)

Movements in share options

The particulars of the share options granted under the Scheme 2001 outstanding during the year are as follows:

	2004 Number	2003 Number
At 1 January	9,670,000	13,410,000
Cancelled during the year	(1,220,000)	(3,010,000)
Exercised	–	(730,000)
At 31 December	8,450,000	9,670,000
Options vested at 31 December	8,450,000	9,670,000

The above granted options have an exercise price of \$2.765 per share and are exercisable within the period from 22 May 2003 to 21 May 2011.

The financial impact of share options granted is not recorded in the financial statements until such time as the options are exercised, and no charge is recognised in the income statement in respect of the value of options granted in the year. Upon the exercise of the share options, the resulting shares issued are recorded by the Company as additional share capital at the nominal value of the shares, and the excess of the exercise price per share over the nominal value of the shares is recorded by the Company in the share premium account. Options which lapse or are cancelled prior to their exercise date are deleted from the register of outstanding options.

22 CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS/OTHER RESERVES/ACCUMULATED PROFITS

The contributed surplus of the Group arose as a result of the Group reorganisation in 1996 and represented the excess of the par value of the shares of the subsidiaries which the Company acquired over the par value of the Company's shares issued in consideration thereof.

The contributed surplus of the Company also arose as a result of the Group reorganisation in 1996 and represented the excess of the value of the subsidiaries acquired over the par value of the Company's shares issued for their acquisition. Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended), the Company may make distributions to its shareholders out of the contributed surplus under certain circumstances.

22 CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS/OTHER RESERVES/ACCUMULATED PROFITS (Continued)

Other reserves represent the Enterprise Expansion Fund and General Reserve Fund set aside by a subsidiary in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations of the PRC, which are not available for distribution.

At 31 December 2004, the Company's reserves available for distribution amounted to \$626,531,000 (2003: \$627,133,000) as computed in accordance with the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended).

23 PLEDGE OF ASSETS

In December 2002, the Group entered into a US\$240 million secured term loan facility (the "Loan Facility"), which is secured by the assignment of the construction, launching and related equipment contracts relating to APSTAR V, APSTAR VI under construction and their related insurance claim proceeds, assignment of all present and future utilisation agreements of their transponders of satellites under construction, first fixed charge over certain bank accounts which will hold receipts of the transponder income and the termination payments under construction, launching and related equipment contracts. In October 2004, the Group entered into a Deed of Amendment and Restatement to amend certain terms of the Loan Facility for the purpose of adjusting for the cancellation of the unutilised portion relating to APSTAR V satellite and APSTAR VI backup satellite. Accordingly, the maximum aggregate amount under Loan Facility was reduced to US\$165 million and certain financial covenants were amended. At 31 December 2004, the assets under fixed charge are APSTAR V and APSTAR VI under construction with aggregate carrying value of approximately \$2,398,169,000 (2003: \$2,015,276,000) and bank deposit of approximately \$20,750,000 (2003: \$111,473,000).

At the balance sheet date, certain of the Group's banking facilities are secured by the Group's land and buildings with a net book value of \$4,887,000 (2003: \$5,004,000) and bank deposits of approximately \$390,000 (2003: \$390,000).

24 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

- (i) In the years before 1999, overseas withholding tax was not charged in respect of the Group's transponder utilisation income derived from the overseas customers. From 1999, overseas withholding tax has been charged on certain transponder utilisation income of the Group and full provision for such withholding tax for the years from 1999 onwards has been made in the financial statements. The Directors of the Company are of the opinion that the new tax rules should take effect from 1999 onwards and, accordingly, no provision for the withholding tax in respect of the years before 1999 is necessary. The Group's withholding tax in respect of 1998 and before, calculated at the applicable rates based on the relevant income earned in those years, not provided for in the financial statements amounted to approximately \$75,864,000.

24 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Continued)

- (ii) The Company has given guarantees to banks in respect of the secured term loan facility granted to its subsidiary. The extent of such facility utilised by the subsidiary at 31 December 2004 amounted to \$975,780,000 (2003: \$702,000,000).
- (iii) The Hong Kong Profits Tax returns of a subsidiary of the Company for the years of assessment 1999/2000 and 2000/2001 are currently under dispute with the Hong Kong Inland Revenue Department ("IRD"). This subsidiary recognised a gain of \$389,744,000 in 1999 in relation to the transfer of substantially all of the satellite transponder capacities of APSTAR IIR for the rest of its useful life. This subsidiary has claimed the gain as a non-taxable capital gain in its 1999/2000 Profits Tax return. The non-taxable claim is under review by the IRD which has proposed to treat the proceeds received as taxable income to this subsidiary with a corresponding entitlement to statutory depreciation allowance in respect of APSTAR IIR.

Having taken into consideration independent professional advice, the Company believes it has a reasonable likelihood of success in defending its position that the gain derived from the abovementioned transaction should be treated as non-taxable. Accordingly, no provision for additional taxation is required. In the event that the Company is unsuccessful in the capital gains claim, the estimated tax exposure is \$56,000,000.

25 COMMITMENTS

- (i) At 31 December 2004, the Group has the following outstanding capital commitments not provided for in the Group's financial statements, mainly in respect of the procurement and launch of a satellite APSTAR VI and an option fee for the design, construction, delivery and launch of a new satellite APSTAR VIB:

	The Group	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Contracted for	286,048	677,876
Authorised but not contracted for	340,551	417,887
	626,599	1,095,763

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

25 COMMITMENTS (Continued)

(i) (Continued)

Also, the Group's share of the capital commitments of jointly controlled entities not included in the above are as follows:

	The Group	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements	-	20,896

(ii) At 31 December 2004, the Group had entered into an agreement with a contractor pursuant to which the Group is granted a right to require the contractor to provide for the design, construction, delivery and launch of a new satellite, APSTAR VIB and the total option price is \$59,904,000. If the option is exercised, the total consideration for the procurement and launch of APSTAR VIB is \$936,780,000 and the option price will be applied towards the total consideration. At the balance sheet date, the option paid of \$38,454,000 is included as prepayment for construction of a satellite in the balance sheet, and the remaining balance of \$21,450,000 is included in the outstanding capital commitment.

26 LEASING ARRANGEMENTS

The Group as lessee

At 31 December 2004, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

(i) *Land and buildings:*

	The Group	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Within one year	545	1,229
After one year but within five years	31	507
	576	1,736

Operating lease payments represent rental payable by the Group for its office properties. Leases are negotiated for a period of one to three years and rentals are fixed for the whole lease term.

26 LEASING ARRANGEMENTS (Continued)

The Group as lessee (Continued)

(ii) Satellite transponder capacity:

	The Group	
	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Within one year	3,464	5,857
After one year but within five years	–	1,683
	3,464	7,540

Operating lease payments represent rental payable by the Group for the leasing of satellite transponders for a period of one to three years and rentals are fixed for the whole lease term.

The Group as lessor

Property rental income earned during the year was \$513,000 (2003: \$452,000). At the balance sheet date, certain properties with an aggregate carrying value of \$8,120,000 (2003: \$9,137,000) were held for rental purpose and the Group had contracted with tenants for the future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due within one year amounting to \$1,294,000 (2003: \$236,000) and after one but within five years amounting to \$209,000 (2003: \$nil). Depreciation charged for the year in respect of these properties was \$138,000 (2003: \$160,000).

Service income earned relating to leasing of facilities equipment during the year was \$1,374,000 (2003: \$3,680,000). At the balance sheet date, the Group had contracted with customers for the future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due within one year amounting to \$886,000 (2003: \$1,183,000) and after one but within five years amounting to \$375,000 (2003: \$618,000).

The Company did not have any leasing arrangements at the balance sheet date.

27 RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEMES

The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong under the jurisdiction of the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance. Under the scheme, the employer and its employees are each required to make contributions to the scheme at 5% of the employees' relevant income, subject to a cap of monthly relevant income of \$20,000. Contributions to the scheme vest immediately. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control of trustees.

The Group also joins the retirement insurance scheme operated by the local government under the law of the PRC for all employees in the PRC. Under the scheme, both the Group and employees are required to contribute 8% and 5% of the monthly salary respectively to the retirement insurance scheme.

The only obligation of the Group with respect to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme and the retirement insurance scheme is to make the specific contributions.

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

28 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) During the year, the Group entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	2004 \$'000	2003 \$'000
Income from provision of satellite transponder capacity to certain shareholders and its subsidiary of the Company (note i)	38,259	35,921
Income from provision of satellite transponder capacity and provision of satellite-based telecommunication services to a holding company and its subsidiaries of a shareholder of the Company (note i)	24,163	19,741
Income from provision of satellite transponder capacity to a jointly controlled entity (note i)	–	6,160
Management fee income from a jointly controlled entity (note ii)	480	1,121
Management fee income from an associate (note iii)	–	65
Facilities management services income from a jointly controlled entity (note iv)	–	3,386
Technical support services expenses to a shareholder of the Company (note v)	–	75
Management fee expenses to a holding company of a shareholder of the Company (note vi)	1,135	2,280
Payments of service fee in connection with the satellite project to a fellow subsidiary of a shareholder of the Company (note vii)	151,895	87,604
Compensation income from a jointly controlled entity in connection with the early termination of services and facilities lease (note viii)	–	13,500
Purchase of certain fixed assets from a jointly controlled entity (note ix)	–	6,800

Certain these transactions also constitute connected transactions under the Listing Rules. Further details of these transactions are disclosed under the paragraph “Continuing Connected Transactions” in the Directors’ report.

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

28 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

- (b) At the balance sheet date, the Group had the following amounts included in the consolidated balance sheet in respect of amounts owing by and to related parties:

	Prepayment		Interest in jointly controlled entities		Trade receivables		Deposits, prepayments and other receivables		Payables and accrued charges		Rentals received in advance and deferred income	
	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Jointly controlled entities	-	-	70,614	70,723	-	-	-	-	-	921	-	-
Certain shareholders and its subsidiary of the Company	-	-	-	-	18,237	7,496	-	3,120	24	3,750	-	3,524
Holding company and its subsidiaries of a shareholder of the Company (note (i))	-	-	-	-	2,226	2,518	-	-	6	31,910	255,105	2,907
A fellow subsidiary of a shareholder of the Company	38,454	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

- (c) In addition, at 31 December 2004, the Group had an outstanding commitment to pay launch service fees of APSTAR VI and option payment for the design, construction, delivery and launch of a satellite APSTAR VIB to a fellow subsidiary of a shareholder of the Company amounting to \$116,805,000 (2003: \$230,246,000) and \$21,450,000 (2003: \$nil) respectively.

28 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Notes:

- (i) The terms and conditions of these transponder capacity utilisation agreements are similar to those contracted with other customers of the Group.
- (ii) Management fee income arose from a reimbursement of cost of service provided to a jointly controlled entity under the agreement.
- (iii) Management fee income from an associate arose from the reimbursement of expenses paid on behalf of an associate.
- (iv) The Directors consider that the facilities management services income is charged according to the terms and conditions similar to those offered to other customers.
- (v) The Directors consider that the technical support services expenses were charged according to prices and conditions similar to those offered to other customers by the service provider.
- (vi) Management fee expenses arose from a reimbursement of cost of service provided from the holding company of a shareholder of the Company.
- (vii) The Directors consider that the service fee is charged according to prices and conditions similar to those offered to other customers by the launch service provider.
- (viii) As a result of the reorganisation of a jointly controlled entity, the jointly controlled entity terminated the services and facilities lease agreement and the Group received a compensation for the early termination of the agreement. The Directors consider that the compensation is charged according to prices and conditions similar to those offered to other customers by the termination.
- (ix) As a result of the reorganisation of a jointly controlled entity, certain fixed assets are purchased from the jointly controlled entity. The Directors consider that the purchase consideration is arrived after arm's length negotiation with reference to the valuation conducted by an independent valuation company.

29 ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

The Directors consider the ultimate holding company at 31 December 2004 to be APT Satellite International Company Limited, which is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands.